
KANSAS BASEBALL

2024 KANSAS BASEBALL ROCK CHALK JAYHAWK

2024 ROSTER
No. Name Pos. B/T Class Ht. Wt. Hometown Previous School(s)
1 Ty Wisdom INF L/R Fr. 6-0 195 Kansas City, Mo. Liberty North HS
2 Mike Koszewski OF L/L R-Jr. 5-11 180 Oakbrook, Ill. Montini Catholic HS/Cincinnati/Wabash Valley College
4 Brady Blake INF R/R Fr. 6-2 180 Indianola, Iowa Indianola HS
5 Tyler Gerety OF R/R Jr. 6-0 200 Seneca, Kan. Nemaha Central HS
6 Michael Brooks INF R/R R-Jr. 5-11 185 Wellington, Fla. Palm Beach Central HS/Arkansas/UCF
7 Collier Cranford INF R/R R-Sr. 6-1 190 Zachary, La. Zachary HS/LSU
8 Chase Diggins INF R/R Jr. 6-0 180 Perth, Australia Doshisha International School, Kyoto/Odessa College
9 Luke Leto INF L/R Jr. 6-3 215 Portage, Mich. Portage Central HS/LSU
10 Janson Reeder OF L/R Sr. 6-1 215 Edmond, Okla. Edmond North HS/Cowley Community College
11 Cooper Moore RHP R/R Fr. 6-1 200 Bixby, Okla. Bixby HS
12 Dominic Voegele RHP R/R Fr. 6-2 180 Columbia, Ill. Columbia HS
14 Cooper Combs OF R/R Jr. 5-10 205 Springdale, Ark. Springdale HS/Johnson County Community College
15 Thaniel Trumper RHP R/R Sr. 6-3 210 Fort Collins, Colo. Fossil Ridge HS/Doane University
16 JJ Tylicki RHP L/R Sr. 6-2 250 Shawnee, Kan. St. James Academy/Cowley Community College
17 Mitchell Birdsall C R/R R-Fr. 6-3 200 San Jose, Calif. Valley Christian HS
18 Kodey Shojinaga INF/C R/R So. 5-10 190 Honolulu, Hawaii Mid-Pacific Institute
20 Hunter Cashero RHP R/R Sr. 6-0 205 Shawnee, Kan. St. James Academy/Kansas City Kansas Community College
21 Jake English C R/R Sr. 6-2 210 Olathe, Kan. Olathe South HS
23 JD Callahan RHP R/R Gr. 6-4 205 Santa Clarita, Calif. West Ranch HS/UC Santa Barbara
25 Ben Hartl C R/R Jr. 5-11 210 Springfield, Ill. Springfield HS/Heartland Community College
26 Jackson Kline OF L/L So. 6-0 195 Kansas City, Mo. Park Hill HS
28 Jake Baker OF L/L R-Sr. 6-4 215 Lawrence, Kan. Free State HS
29 John Nett OF R/R Sr. 5-10 200 Appleton, Wis. Kimberly HS/St. Cloud State
30 Colton Wemhoff OF R/R Fr. 6-2 205 Gladstone, Mo. Rockhurst HS
31 Reese Dutton RHP R/R Sr. 6-2 210 Kenosha, Wis. Kenosha Tremper HS/Heartland Community College/USC Upstate
32 Hunter Cranton RHP R/R R-Sr. 6-3 210 Newport Beach, Calif. JSerra Catholic HS/Saddleback College/San Diego St.
33 Sam Hunt INF L/L R-Jr. 5-11 195 Flower Mound, Texas Marcus HS/Texas Tech
34 Kolby Dougan RHP R/R Sr. 5-10 185 Topeka, Kan. Seaman HS/Cloud County Community College
35 Ethan Bradford LHP L/L Sr. 6-4 210 Lawrence, Kan. Free State HS/Nebraska
36 Patrick Steitz RHP R/R Jr. 6-8 200 Peoria, Ariz. Liberty HS/Central Arizona College
39 Grant Adler RHP R/R Sr. 6-3 200 Wichita, Kan. Derby HS/Cowley Community College/Wichita State
40 Tegan Cain RHP L/R Jr. 6-0 200 Ellis, Kan. Ellis HS/Barton Community College
41 Kasey Crawford RHP R/R Fr. 6-4 200 Olathe, Kan. Olathe West HS
42 Chase Jans OF R/R Jr. 6-0 190 Overland Park, Kan. Blue Valley HS
44 Sam Ireland RHP R/R Sr. 6-4 240 Highlands Ranch, Colo. Mountain Vista HS/Minnesota
45 J’Briell Easley RHP R/R R-Jr. 6-2 245 Shawnee, Okla. Shawnee HS/Cowley Community College
46 Gavin Brasosky LHP L/L Jr. 6-0 195 Kalamazoo, Mich. Portage Central HS/Tennessee
48 Brigden Parker LHP L/L Jr. 6-2 195 Holly, Colo. Holly HS/Cowley Community College
50 Ethan Lanthier RHP R/R Jr. 6-5 230 Northfield, Minn. Northfield HS/St. Cloud State
52 Lenny Ashby OF L/L Sr. 5-7 215 Oranjestad, Aruba Maria College Mavo/Odessa College/New Mexico
55 Luke Metzker RHP R/R R-Fr. 6-0 180 Reno, Nev. Bishop Manogue Catholic HS
57 Evan Shaw LHP L/L Jr. 6-4 205 Fridley, Minn. Fridley HS/Minnesota State/Cochise College

COACHING/SUPPORT STAFF
Head Coach: 19 Dan Fitzgerald (Minnesota, 2000) – 2nd season
Assistant Coach/Pitching Coach: 22 Brandon Scott (Eastern Kentucky, 2006) – 2nd season
Assistant Coach/Hitting Coach: 24 Tyler Hancock (Newman University, 2013) – 2nd season
Assistant Coach/Recruiting Coordinator: 27 Jon Coyne (North Texas, 2012) – 2nd season
Director of Player Development: Ryan Holland (Ole Miss, 2019) – 2nd season
Director of Baseball Operations: Luke Marbach (Texas A&M-Corpus Christi, 2020) – 1st season
Graduate Manager: Scott Junck (Iowa, 2023) – 1st season
Director of Sports Performance: Luke Bradford (Emporia State, 2002) – 13th season
Athletic Trainer: Ken Wainwright (Nevada, 1998) – 20th season
Athletic Trainer: Ali Leal (Texas, 2021) – 1st season

POSITIONS
PITCHERS (21)

39 Grant Adler Sr.
35 Ethan Bradford (L) Sr.
46 Gavin Brasosky (L) Jr.
40 Tegan Cain Jr.
23 JD Callahan Gr.
20 Hunter Cashero Sr.
32 Hunter Cranton R-Sr.
41 Kasey Crawford Fr.
34 Kolby Dougan Sr.
31 Reese Dutton Sr.
45 J’Briell Easley R-Jr.
44 Sam Ireland Sr.
50 Ethan Lanthier Jr.
55 Luke Metzker R-Fr.
11 Cooper Moore Fr.
48 Brigden Parker (L) Jr.
57 Evan Shaw (L) Jr.
36 Patrick Steitz Jr.
15 Thaniel Trumper Sr.
16 JJ Tylicki Sr.
12 Dominic Voegele Fr.

CATCHERS (4)
17 Mitchell Birdsall R-Fr.
21 Jake English Sr.
25 Ben Hartl Jr.
18 Kodey Shojinaga* So.

INFIELDERS (8)
4 Brady Blake Fr.
6 Michael Brooks R-Jr.
7 Collier Cranford R-Sr.
8 Chase Diggins Jr.
33 Sam Hunt R-Jr.
9 Luke Leto Jr.
18 Kodey Shojinaga* So.
1 Ty Wisdom Fr.

OUTFIELDERS (10)
52 Lenny Ashby Sr.
28 Jake Baker R-Sr.
14 Cooper Combs Jr.
5 Tyler Gerety Jr.
42 Chase Jans Jr.
26 Jackson Kline So.
2 Mike Koszewski R-Jr.
29 John Nett Sr.
10 Janson Reeder Sr.
30 Colton Wemhoff Fr.
*listed at multiple positions

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
ASHBY, Lenny ash-BEE JANS, Chase rhymes with “fans”
BRASOSKY, Gavin bruh-SOW-ski KOSZEWSKI, Mike ka-ZOO-ski
CASHERO, Hunter KA-share-oh LETO, Luke LEE-doe
Cranford, COLLIER CALL-yer Parker, BRIGDEN BRIG-den
DOUGAN, Kolby DEW-gan SHOJINAGA, Kodey show-GEE-nah-ga
Easley, J’BRIELL JAY-BRE-el TYLICKI, JJ tuh-lick-KEE
GERETY, Tyler gare-uh-TEE VOEGELE, Dominic VAGUE-lee


